

**APPEAL NO. 12-5273 & 12-5291**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

WHEATON COLLEGE and BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENEVA COLLEGE, LOUISIANA COLLEGE, BIOLA UNIVERSITY, GRACE SCHOOLS, WAYNE L. HEPLER, CARRIE E. KOLESAR, SENECA HARDWOOD LUMBER CO., WLH ENTERPRISES, WILLIAM NEWLAND, PAUL NEWLAND, JAMES NEWLAND, ANDREW NEWLAND, CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN, HERCULES INDUSTRIES, THE CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY, BENEDICTINE COLLEGE, CATHOLIC DISTANCE UNIVERSITY, CHRISTENDOM COLLEGE, THE COLLEGE OF SAINT MARY MAGDALEN, THE COLLEGE OF SAINTS JOHN FISHER AND THOMAS MORE, DESALES UNIVERSITY, HOLY SPIRIT COLLEGE, THE IGNATIUS-ANGELICUM LIBERAL STUDIES PROGRAM, JOHN PAUL THE GREAT CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY, MOUNT ST. MARY'S UNIVERSITY, ST. GREGORY'S UNIVERSITY, THOMAS AQUINAS COLLEGE, THOMAS MORE COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS, THE UNIVERSITY OF MARY, AND WYOMING CATHOLIC COLLEGE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Steven H. Aden  
Gregory S. Baylor  
Matthew S. Bowman  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G Street NW, Suite 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 393-8690  
saden@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
gbaylor@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
mbowman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

David Cortman  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road, N.E.  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
Tel: (770) 339-0774  
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Kevin Theriot  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, KS 66224  
Tel: (913) 685-8000  
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	iv
REPRESENTATION OF CONSENT TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS .....	v
RULE 29(D) CERTIFICATE REGARDING THE NEED TO FILE A SEPARATE BRIEF .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	6
FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) CERTIFICATION .....	8
INTRODUCTION.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE REPORT UPON WHICH THE GOVERNMENT RELIES FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MANDATE WILL ADVANCE A COMPELLING INTEREST. ....	13
II. OTHER EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THE MANDATE WILL NOT ADVANCE THE GOVERNMENT’S STATED INTEREST IN REDUCING UNINTENDED PREGNANCIES. ....	17
III. BY EXCLUDING 100 MILLION PEOPLE FROM THE MANDATE, THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES ITS INTEREST IS NOT COMPELLING. ....	20
IV. THE MANDATE IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF ADVANCING THE GOVERNMENT’S STATED INTEREST IN REDUCING UNWANTED PREGNANCIES. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	21
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207-JFC (W.D. Pa. filed Feb. 21, 2012) .....	2, 3
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Grace Schs. &amp; Biola Univ., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459 (N.D. Ind. filed Aug. 23, 2012).....	1, 2
<i>La. Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-463 (W.D. La. filed Feb. 18, 2012).....	4
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1123 (D. Colo. filed Apr. 30, 2012).....	4

### STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §§ 5000A .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (Mar. 30, 2010) .....	11

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Guttmacher Inst., <i>Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/Issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/Issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx</a> .....	19
Guttmacher Inst., State Data Center, <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/datacenter/profile.jsp">http://www.guttmacher.org/datacenter/profile.jsp</a> .....	19
HealthReform.gov, “Fact Sheet: Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and ‘Grandfathered’ Health Plans,” <i>available at</i>	

<a href="http://www.healthreform.gov/newsroom/keeping_the_health_plan_you_have.html">http://www.healthreform.gov/newsroom/keeping_the_health_plan_you_have.html</a> .....	20
HRSA’s Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/">http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/</a> .....	12
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.iom.edu/Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive-Services-for-Women-Closing-the-Gaps.aspx">http://www.iom.edu/Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive-Services-for-Women-Closing-the-Gaps.aspx</a> .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
INST. OF MED., THE BEST INTENTIONS: UNINTENDED PREGNANCY AND THE WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES (Nat’l Acad. Press 1995).....	14
Julie Hudman & Molly O’Malley, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>Health Insurance Premiums and Cost-Sharing: Findings from the Research on Low-Income Populations</i> (Mar. 2003) .....	16
Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 <i>CONTRACEPTION</i> at 478–85 (2011) .....	15
Nat’l Campaign to Prevent Teen & Unplanned Pregnancy, <i>Unplanned Pregnancy in the United States</i> , <a href="http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/resources/pdf/briefly-unplanned-in-the-united-states.pdf">http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/resources/pdf/briefly-unplanned-in-the-united-states.pdf</a> .....	15
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx</a> .....	19
Strategic Pharma Solutions, <i>Contraception in America: Unmet Needs Survey, Executive Summary</i> , <a href="http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive_Summary.pdf">http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive_Summary.pdf</a> .....	18
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 76 <i>FED. REG.</i> 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	12, 20, 21
